

**United States District Court
Eastern District of Virginia
Richmond Division**

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission and United States Department of Justice,	<i>Plaintiff,</i> <i>Defendants.</i>	Case No. 3:08-cv-00483-JRS
--	---	-----------------------------------

**Brief in Support of
Preliminary Injunction and
Summary Judgment**

Michael Boos (VA State Bar No. 37524)
Law Office of Michael Boos
4101 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 313
Fairfax, VA 22030
703/691-7717 telephone
703/691-7543 facsimile
michael.boos@gte.net
Local Counsel for Plaintiff

James Bopp, Jr.,* jboppjr@aol.com
Richard E. Coleson,* rcoleson@bopplaw.com
Barry A. Bostrom,* bbostrom@bopplaw.com
Kaylan Phillips,** kphillips@bopplaw.com
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/234-3685 facsimile
*admitted pro hac vice
**pro hac vice application pending
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Procedural History & Nature of Case.	1
Material Facts as to Which There Is No Dispute.....	3
Argument.....	10
I. Speech-Protective Preliminary-Injunction Standards Apply..	10
A. <i>WRTL-II</i> and <i>Citizens</i> Reasserted Robust Protection for Issue Advocacy and Groups.....	11
B. <i>Winter</i> Standards Require Speech-Protective Application..	12
II. RTAO Has Likely Merits Success..	21
A. 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) Is Vague, Overbroad, Beyond Statutory Authority, and Void.....	21
B. FEC’s PAC-Status Policy Is Vague, Overbroad, Beyond Authority, and Void.. . .	36
III. RTAO Meets the Other Preliminary-Injunction Elements.....	41
IV. RTAO Is Entitled to Summary Judgment... ..	43
Conclusion.....	43

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller, 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 28

Anderson v. Spear, 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 28

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 524 U.S. 656 (2004). 13, 14

Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990)..... 12, 36

Broward Coalition of Condominiums., Homeowners Associations and Community Organizations., Inc. v. Browning, No. 4:08cv445, 2009 WL 1457972 (N.D. Fla. May 22, 2009)
 25, 28

Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin, 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998). 28

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). 4, 17, 20, 22-26, 28, 29, 34, 36, 41

Byrum v. Landreth, 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 15

California Pro-Life Council v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 28

Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche, 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 28

Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland, 613 F. Supp. 2d 777 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).. 14, 16,
 25, 27, 36, 42, 43

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Moore, 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 41

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). . . 1-3, 5, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21-23, 26, 32, 35, 36, 40,
 43

Colorado Right to Life Committee v. Coffman, 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007). 38

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 15, 41

EMILY’s List v. FEC, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 2, 3, 21

Faucher v. FEC, 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991). 28

FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform, 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir.1980)..... 28

FEC v. Christian Action Network, 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997). 27, 31

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987). 28, 30, 31

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986). 24, 27, 28, 36-39, 41

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007). 3, 10-12, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29,
30, 33, 34, 33-35, 38

Foster v. Dilger, No. 3:10-cb-00041-DCR (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2010) 16

G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1999). 16

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2001). 15

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006). . . 14, 18, 26,
36

Gov. Gray Davis Comm. v. American Taxpayers Alliance, 102 Cal. App. 4th 449 (Cal. Ct.
App. 2002). 27

Iowa Right to Life Committee v. Williams, 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999). 14, 27, 28

Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co., 513 U.S. 527 (1995). 17

Jones v. Caruso, 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2010). 15

League of Women Voters of Colo. v. Davidson, 23 P.3d 1266 (Colo. App. 2001). 27

Maine Right to Life v. FEC, 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996). 27

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977). 3

Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp., 690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982). 16

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997). 13, 14

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). 11, 12, 26-29, 33

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Grall, 836 F. Supp. 428 (W.D. Mich. 1993). 16

National Right to Work Legal Defense and Education Foundation v. Herbert, 581 F. Supp.
2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008). 25, 28

New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010). 25, 28, 38

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964). 17

Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albermarle County School Board, 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003). . . 15

Newsom v. Norris, 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989). 15

North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008). . . 19, 22-25, 27, 28, 36, 37, 41

Ohio Right to Life, No. 2:08-cv-492, slip op. (S.D. Oh. Sep. 5, 2008). 42, 43

Osterberg v. Peca, 12 S.W. 3d 31 (Tex. 2000). 28

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon, 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008). 15

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010). 1-3, 10, 11, 32

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 2008 WL 4416282 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2008). 1

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009). 1

Right to Life of Dutchess County, Inc. v. FEC, 6 F. Supp.2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998). 27

Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline & French Laboratories, 207 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1953). 16

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994). 19

University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981). 16

Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001). 22, 27

Virginia v. American Bookseller’s Ass’n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988). 41

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003). 17

Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Public Disclosure Comm’n, 4 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2000). 27

West Virginia Association of Club Owners & Fraternal Services, Inc. v. Musgrave, 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009). 15

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008). 1, 12, 13, 15, 19

Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations

11 C.F.R. 100.5. 4

11 C.F.R. 100.57. 2, 3, 5, 8, 12, 21, 36

11 C.F.R. 114.15. 2, 3, 12, 21, 32, 33, 35, 41

2 U.S.C. 431. 3, 4

2 U.S.C. 431(17). 22

2 U.S.C. 431(4). 5

2 U.S.C. 434(c). 22

2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3). 11

2 U.S.C. 441d. 5, 22

5 U.S.C. 706. 22, 25, 40

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

U.S. Const. art. VI. 15

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979). 13

FEC Advisory Opinion 2005-13 (Emily’s List). 9

FEC, “Express Advocacy . . . ,” 60 Fed. Reg. 35291 (July 6, 1995). 30

FEC, “Political Committee Status . . . ,” 69 Fed. Reg. 68056 (Nov. 23, 2004). 8, 36

FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007). 5, 8, 36, 39, 40

James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, Comments of the James Madison Center for Free
Speech on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking 2007-16 (Electioneering Communications)
(Sept. 28, 2007). 35

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure
(2d ed. 1995). 15
